We have included a cross-reference to our strategic objectives and how they link to risk:

1  � Continue to grow
established share in gas
and multi‑utility markets

2  �� Capitalise on
growth opportunities
in the electric
infrastructure market

3  � Capitalise on the
Group’s newly
developed smart
metering business

4  � Continue to
sustainably grow
the utility asset base

Strategic Report

18

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER’S STATEMENT

CONTINUED PROGRESS
In summary, the Group no longer recognises revenue in relation
to the value of the assets as they are deemed, under IFRS 15,
to control the assets throughout construction. Accordingly, the
utility asset is recognised as it is being constructed and consequently
these costs are not in cost of sales. Where the value of the asset
is greater than the construction cost, this element of profit is now
taken directly to other comprehensive income rather than via the
income statement. Where the asset value is lower than the cost
of construction, an impairment is recorded in cost of sales representing
the difference and ultimately leading to a lower cost of sale than
recognised previously for construction costs.

As reported Adjustments Pro forma
£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 48,905 8,151 57,056

Cost of sales 30,591 7,051 37,642

Gross profit 18,314 1,100 19,414

Gross profit (%) 37.4% – 34.0%

Adjusted EBITDA* 10,025 1,100 11,125

Underlying performance
These results include both statutory and adjusted measures of
performance, the latter of which, in management’s view, reflects
the performance of the business and provides a more meaningful
comparison of how the business is managed and measured on a
day-to-day basis. Our Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)
and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are aligned to our strategy
and together are used by the Board to measure and monitor the
performance of our business and form the basis of the performance
measures for remuneration. Adjusted results exclude certain items

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

48

1. Accounting policies continued

Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and interpretations (IFRICs) continued
IFRS 15 adoption continued
Accordingly the utility asset is recognised as it is being constructed within property, plant and equipment at the construction cost as
incurred and consequently these costs are not in cost of sales. The Group has elected to value assets under the course of construction
at fair value in accordance with IAS 16: Property, Plant and Equipment in line with the existing policy for utility assets and, as a result,
in those cases where the fair value is less than the construction cost an impairment is recorded in cost of sales. Where the fair value is
greater than the construction cost an uplift in value is recorded in other comprehensive income and disclosed as “Surplus arising on utility
assets internally adopted in year”.

Impact of change on adoption of IFRS 15
Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of change on
adoption of IFRS 15

As previously
reported

£’000
Reclassification

£’000
Adjustments

£’000
As restated

£’000

1 April 2017

Property, plant and equipment 12,297 – 902 13,199

Contract assets – 3,979 (467) 3,512

Inventories 1,647 (1,647) – –

Trade and other receivables 7,129 (2,332) – 4,797

Trade and other payables (26,991) 21,910 (435) (5,516)

Contract liabilities – (21,910) – (21,910)

Impact on net assets – –

Revaluation reserve 3,343 – 229 3,572

Retained reserves (7,165) – (229) (7,394)

Impact on equity – –

31 March 2018

Property, plant and equipment 16,025 – 3,896 19,291

Contract assets – 12,417 (2,040) 10,377

Inventories 4,114 (3,905) – 209

Trade and other receivables 15,289 (8,512) – 6,777

Trade and other payables (35,525) 25,900 (1,118) (10,743)

Contract liabilities – (25,900) – (25,900)

Deferred tax liabilities (2,926) – (485) (3,411)

Impact on net assets – 253

Revaluation reserve 3,607 – 1,042 4,649

Retained reserves 94 – (789) (695)

Impact on equity – 253

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Impact of change on
adoption of IFRS 15

For the year ended 31 March 2018

As previously
reported

£’000
Adjustments

£’000
As restated

£’000

Revenue 44,847 (4,213) 40,634

Cost of sales (28,370) 4,138 (24,232)

Gross margin 16,477 (75) 16,402

Adjusted EBITDA 8,655 (75) 8,580

Tax charge 250 (485) (235)

Surplus arising on internally adopted utility assets – 813 813

Total comprehensive income for the year 7,488 253 7,741

Fulcrum Utility Services Limited  Annual Report and Accounts 2019

49

1. Accounting policies continued

Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and interpretations (IFRICs) continued
Impact of change on adoption of IFRS 15 continued
Consolidated statement of cash flows

As previously
reported

£’000

Impact of change on
adoption of IFRS 15

For the year ended 31 March 2018
Reclassification

£’000
Adjustments

£’000
As restated

£’000

Profit before tax for the period 6,966 – (75) 6,891

Adjustments for:

Capitalisation of utility assets (2,611) (596) (966) (4,173)

Increase in contract assets – (5,660) 1,522 (4,138)

Increase in trade and other receivables (6,174) 4,472 54 (1,648)

Increase in inventories (1,396) 1,187 – (209)

Increase in trade and other payables 4,830 (1,559) 149 3,420

Increase in contract liabilities – 2,156 (65) 2,091

Acquisition of external utility assets (920) – (619) (1,539)

Net impact on cash from operating activities – –

IFRS 9: Financial Instruments came into effect on 1 January 2018 replacing IAS 39: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
and requires changes to the classification and measurement of certain financial instruments from that under IAS 39. The new standard
has been applied fully retrospectively and on review the majority of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities will continue to be accounted
for on an identical basis under IFRS 9 as they were under IAS 39. There is no material effect from applying IFRS 9 for expected credit losses.